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as fully as may be required by the rules and regulations of the 
state board of control, and in case of failure so to report on re­
quest the inmate shall be returned to the central state hospital for 
the insane. At all times during the parole the inmates shall be 

. accessible to said superintendent or any agent he may designate. 
The central state hospital for the insane shall not be liable in any 
manner for such patient while on parole. Such liability shall de­
volve upon the parole guardian of said inmate. 

(2) In the event that the court from which said inmate was 
committed shall object to the parole of such inmate such objections 
shall be in writing and shall be filed with the superintendent. If 
notwithstanding such objection said superintendent is of the 
opinion that such inmate should be paroled he may refer the ob­
jections to the state board of control, and said board after full 
investigation, if in its judgment the facts warrant, may order such 
parole upon the conditions prescribed in this section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved June 15, 1933. 

No. 238, S.] [Published June 19, 1933. 

CHAPTER 265. 

AN ACT to renumber subsection (13) of section 27.065 of the 
statutes to be subsection ( 14) and to create a new subsection 
( 13) of said section, relating to county parkway system. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as fallows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection ( 13) of section 27.065 of the statutes 

is renumbered to be subsection ( 14) of said section. 
SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 27.065 of 

the statutes to read: (27.065) (13) (a) Whenever in any proceed­
ing under this section, whether for acquisition of land or improve­
ment thereof, any tract of land which at the time of filing of the 
final assessment of benefits and damages is in one ownership and 
such tract or any portion thereof shall thereafter be divided or sub­
divided into two or more lots or parcels, either by recorded plat or 
by conveyance duly recorded, and the special assessment of bene­
fits against the original tract shall be outstanding, in installments 
or otherwise, it shall be the duty of the county highway commit-
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tee, after notice and hearing as hereinafter provided, on verified 
written request of the owner of such original tract or the owner 
of any portion thereof to apportion said assessment of benefits 
among the several lots or parcels into which the original tract or 
any portion thereof is divided or subdivided. 

(b) Upon receipt of any such verified written request the 
county highway committee forthwith shall set a time and place 
for hearing such request for an apportionment of said original 
assessment. Notice in writing of the time, place and nature of such 
hearing shall be sent by such committee, by registered mail, to the 
last known address of each of the owners of any lot or parcel of 
land affected or to be affected by the requested apportionment, at 
least ten days prior to the time set for such hearing. Such appor­
tionment shall be made in an equitable manner so as to be con­
sistent in method with the intent and purpose of the original 
assessment. The highway committee may engage the services of a 
disinterested and qualified real estate appraiser to assist the com­
mittee in making said apportionment and the owner making such 
written request shall pay a reasonable fee for the services of the 
appraiser in the amount fixed by the highway committee. The 
sum of the assessments apportioned to the several lots or parcels 
created from the original tract or any portion thereof shall not 
exceed the unpaid amount of the original assessment. The deter­
mination of said highway committee shall be final, unless, within 
twenty days after the filing of a certified copy of such determina­
tion with the clerk of the municipality wherein such land is situ­
ated, as hereinafter provided, the owner or owners of any lot or 
parcel of land affected by such determination shall commence an 
action in the circuit court of the county wherein such land is situ­
ated to set aside such determination. In any such action the owner 
or owners of any land affected by such determination and the 
county highway committee shall be named as parties defendant and 
the court shalt have power to adjudicate an apportionment of the 
original assessment of benefits among the several lots or parcels 
into which said original tract or any portion thereof is divided or 
subdivided. 

(c) Upon the making of any determination apportioning any 
such assessment, as herein provided, the county highway commit­
tee forthwith shall file a certi tied copy thereof with the county 
clerk of the county in which the land affected by such determina­
tion is situated. A copy of the county highway committee's deter-
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mination apportioning any such assessment, duly certified by the 
chairman of such committee or by the county clerk, may be filed 
for record in the office of the register of deeds of such county, 
and, when so filed, shall be entitled to be recorded and be recorded 
in the same manner as conveyances of land. Within ten days after 
the making of any such apportionment by the county highway 
committee, the county clerk shall file a certified copy thereof with 
the clerk of the municipality wherein such land is situated. There­
after, the assessment as so apportioned shall be levied against each 
such lot or parcel created by dh·ision of the original parcel or 
any portion thereof until the full amount of the apportioned 
assessment and interest thereon has been paid with the same force 
and effect as though the apportioned assessment had been levied 
against such lot or parcel when the original assessment was made. 
Such lot or parcel shall be deemed to be relieved from the lien of 
the original assessment except as to the amount of such assessment 
apportioned to said lot or parcel as hereinabove provided. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved June 16, 1933. 

No. 152, A.] [Published June 19, 1933. 

CHAPTER 266. 

AN ACT to amend section 88.12 of the statutes, relating to the 
borrowing of money by farm drainage boards. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate a11d 
asse111bly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 88.12 of the statutes is amended to read: 

88.12 Subject to the approval of the judge, the board may borrow 
money at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent per annum 
and issue notes or bonds of a "drainage'' therefor, but such obli­
gations shall become due and payable not later than one year 
beyond the time fixed for the payment of the assessments on which 
they are based, and shall be a lien on the assessments for cost of 
construction, cost of repairs and cost of suppleme11tal work, and 
any and all other assess111c11ts theretofore confirmed by the court. 
* * * Subject to the appro·ual of the court, the board shall 
have the power to borrow money under this section for the purpose 
of paying any and all obligations of the "drainage" and to refund 
existing notes and bonds. 
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